1
Catalog  MS18-TBD Dimensions are in inches and Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
Issued 1-04 millimeters unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Japan: 81-44-844-8013
www.tycoelectronics.com are metric equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-141-810-8967
© 2004 by Tyco Electronics Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
CII and TYCO are trademarks.
MS18-1006 High Performance Solid State Relay
DC & bi-directional solid state relay for loads up to 2A @ 80Vdc
Product Facts
� Bi-directional power FET
output.
� Optically coupled.
� Low on-resistance.
� Extremely low leakage
current.
� Subminiature hermetically
sealed package.
� Tested per MIL-R-28750 and
approved to DSCC drawing
89116-006.
The MS18-1006 is an opti-
cally coupled SSR employ-
ing power MOSFET output
chips in an inverse series
configuration for switching
DC or bi-directional loads. A
common source connection
is provided for the user to
configure the output
switching circuit for DC
operation up to 2A with very
low on-resistance. The relay
features fast switching
speeds, low off-state
leakage, virtually zero offset
voltage and the capability to
withstand high inrush
currents up to 350% of
rated. The low profile
subminiature  package is
hermetically sealed with
pinouts on a 0.1” x 0.3” grid
pattern.
CII Part No.  DSCC Dwg. No. Relay Version
MS18-1006 89116-006 Basic relay
Figure 1 – Wiring Diagrams
Series Connection Parallel Connection
V(in) V(load)
RS
LOAD
N/C
TOP VIEW
1
2
3
6
5
4
V(in) V(load)
RS
LOAD
TOP VIEW
1
2
3
6
5
4
Electrical Specifications (-55°C to +120°C unless otherwise specified)
Input
Input current (max.) 25mAdc
Input voltage drop (max. @ 25mA)) 1.5 Vdc
Must turn-on current 10mA
Must turn-off current 10µA
Reverse voltage protection -5.0Vdc
I/O
Dielectric strength (60Hz., 1mA leakage) 500V rms
Insulation resistance (min.) @ 500Vdc 109 ohms
Capacitance (max. @ 25Vdc, 1 Mhz) 5pF
Output
Continuous load current, parallel (DC) configuration (max.) 2A
Continuous load current, series (bi-directional) configuration (max.) 1A
Continuous operating load voltage (max.) +/– 80V
Transient blocking voltage (5 sec max.) +/– 90V
Overload (100ms, 10% duty cycle, 10 cycles max.) 350% of rated
dv/dt (min.) 100V / µs
On resistance (max.), parallel (DC) configuration 0.4 ohm
On resistance (max.), series (bi-directional) configuration 0.6 ohm
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient 110°C/W
Thermal resistance, junction to case 20°C/W
Environmental Characteristics
Ambient Temperature Range:
Operating: -55°C to +120°C.
Storage: -55°C to +125°C.
Vibration Resistance:
100 G’s, 10-2,000 Hz.
Shock Resistance:
1,500 G’s, 0.5 ms pulse.
Constant Acceleration Resistance
(Y-1 axis):
5,000 G’s.
Mechanical Characteristics
Weight (approx.):
.07 oz. (5 grams)
Materials:
Header: Kovar
Cover: Grade A Nickel
Pins: Kovar, gold plated
2
MS18-1006 High Performance Solid State Relay
DC & bi-directional solid state relay for loads up to 2A @ 80Vdc
Dimensions are in inches and Dimensions are shown for USA: 1-800-522-6752 South America: 55-11-3611-1514
millimeters unless otherwise reference purposes only. Canada: 1-905-470-4425 Hong Kong: 852-2735-1628
specified. Values in brackets Specifications subject Mexico: 01-800-733-8926 Japan: 81-44-844-8013
www.tycoelectronics.com are metric equivalents. to change. C. America: 52-55-5-729-0425 UK: 44-141-810-8967
Figure 2 - Temperature Derating Curves
Series Configuration Parallel Configuration
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (°C)
5 15 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95 105 115 125
1.2
1.1
1.0
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2
0.1
0
LO
AD
 C
UR
RE
NT
 (A
M
PS
 R
M
S)
5 15 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95 105 115 125
2.4
2.2
2.0
1.8
1.6
1.4
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.2
0
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (°C)
LO
AD
 C
UR
RE
NT
 (A
M
PS
 D
C)
Figure 3 - Turn-on and Turn-off Timing Figure 4 - Functional Block Diagram
PIN 1 REF
TO 2
PIN 6 TO 4
T(ON) T(ON)
HIGH
LOW
OFF
ON
90%
10%
FLOATING
POWER
SUPPLY
TIMING
& SIGNAL
COND.
BIAS
RTN
CASE
GND
1
3
2
LINE
RTN
LINE
6
4
5
Figure 5 - Outline Dimensions
±
8
0
V
 -  1
.0
A
T
Y
C
O
E
L
E
C
T
R
O
N
I C
S
M
S
1
8
-1
0
0
6
586 14
0.190 MAX.
(4.83)0.160
(4.06)
MIN.
0.463 MAX.
(11.76)
0.300
(7.62)
DATE CODE ON
THIS SURFACE
0.020 MAX.
(0.508)
6 PLS0.017 +.002, –.001
(0.432 +.051, –.025)
0.084 ±.005
(2.13 ± .127)
0.109
(2.77)
0.200
(5.08)
0.100
(2.54)
0.418
(10.62)
MS18-TBD–PDF–KRG–1-04
Notes
1. An external resistor must be in series with the input at all times.
2. Do not ramp input current. Input transition should be <1.0ms.
3. Input current/series resistor calculation (Approx.): I(input) = VIN – VDROP/RSERIES.
4. Unless otherwise specified parametric testing is accomplished at 25ma input current.
5. To calculate RDS(ON) for tempertures other than 25°C, use the following equation: T(TEMP) = (RDS(ON) at + 25°C) • e(X • ∆T) where x = 0.0065.
6. Inductive loads must be diode suppressed.
7. Continuous load current is rated under conditions of still air.
8. Load may be connected to either side of relay, sink or source modes.
9. Reverse polarity >5Vdc may cause permanent damage
10. Acceptance testing is accomplished in the series (bi-directional) mode.
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.